



DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR

DOUGLAS S. CHIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

For Immediate Release
November 7, 2017

News Release 2017-157

HAWAII JOINS 34 STATES AND D.C. ASKING THE SUPREME COURT TO LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD BETWEEN ONLINE RETAILERS AND LOCAL BUSINESSES

HONOLULU - Attorney General Doug Chin announced that Hawaii joined 34 other states and the District of Columbia in urging the U.S. Supreme Court to reconsider the Court's outdated "physical presence" rule, which restricts states' ability to collect certain taxes from out-of-state retailers. The brief, led by Colorado Attorney General Cynthia Coffman, supports the State of South Dakota in *South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

I. The States’ collective experience in abiding by *Quill* demonstrates that no substitute is adequate to replace direct collection by the retailer 5

II. *Quill* disrupts the States’ right to respond to economic realities and impose lawful taxes in the absence of contrary federal law 15

 A. The physical-presence rule is a doctrinal outlier, creating splintered court decisions that hinder the States’ ability to pass effective tax enforcement legislation 15

 B. The States are sovereign entities that are constitutionally empowered to require remote retailers to collect use taxes 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	4, 22
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	21
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 591 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 11 Wall. 108 (1871)	22
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 87 (Mass. 2009)	18
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	20, 21
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937)	21
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	2
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944)	22
<i>J.C. Penny Nat’l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999)	19
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006)	18

<i>McCulloch v. State of Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	21
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	21
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	20, 21
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 987 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 2013)	9
<i>Performance Mktg. Ass'n v. Hamer</i> , 998 N.E.2d 54 (Ill. 2013)	9
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000)	19
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue Servs.</i> , 38 A.3d 1183 (Conn. 2012)	18
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Farr</i> , 373 S.W.3d 558 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012)	18
<i>Scioto Ins. Co. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 279 P.3d 782 (Okla. 2012)	19
<i>Tax Comm'r v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006)	18
<i>In re Various Applicants for Exemption from Prop. Taxation</i> , 313 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2013)	18

W. Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue,
303 U.S. 250 (1938) 2

West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994) 2

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

ALA. ADMIN. CODE R. 810-6-2-.90-.03
(Supp. 2016) 8

CAL. REV. & TAX. CODE § 6203(c)(5)(A)
(Deering 2017) 9

COLO. CONST. ART. XX, § 6 10

COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5) (2017) 7

COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-118 13

COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-105(1)(c)(II)(A) 13

COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-202 (2017) 20

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 12-407(a)(15)(A)(x) (2017) 9

GA. CODE ANN. § 48-8-2(8)(M)(i) (2017) 9

IDAHO CONST. ART VII, § 6 10

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 79-3702(h)(2)(C) (2017) 9

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 139.450 (2017) 7

LA. CONST. ART. VI, § 29 10

ME. REV. STAT. tit. 36, § 1754-B(1-A)(C) (2017) 9

830 Code Mass. Regs. 64H.1.7 (2017) 12

MINN. STAT. § 297A.66.Subd.4a.(b) (2017) 9

MO. REV. STAT. § 144.605(2)(e) (2017)	9
N.Y. TAX LAW §§ 1101(b)(8)(vi) (2017)	9
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 105-164.8(b)(3) (2017)	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 5741.01(I)(2)(h) & (i) (2017)	12
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 1406.1 (2017)	7
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 44-18-15(a)(2) (2017)	9
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 44-18.2 (2017)	12
S.C. CODE ANN. § 12-36-2691(E) (2017)	7
S.C. CODE ANN. § 12-36-2692 (2017)	7
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-63-1, <i>et seq.</i> (2017)	7
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-64-2 (2017)	8
TENN. CODE ANN. § 67-6-515(f) (repealed Jan. 1, 2014)	7
TENN. COMP. R. & REGS. 1320-05-01-.129 (2017)	8
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 32, § 9701(9)(F) (2017)	8
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 32, § 9783 (2017)	7
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 39-15-501 (2017)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About Us: The Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., http://tinyurl.com/gtqcdoj</i>	10
<i>Brief for Respondent, Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl, 135 S. Ct. 1124 (No. 13-1032)</i>	6, 8

Donald Bruce, et al., <i>State and Local Sales Tax Revenue Losses from e-Commerce</i> , 50 ST. TAX NOTES 537 (2009)	6, 10
California State Board of Equalization, <i>Revenue Estimate: Electronic Commerce and Mail Order Sales</i> , (Rev. Aug. 2013), https://tinyurl.com/yaelyo72	11
<i>Crutchfield v. Harding</i> , No. CL17001145-00 (Va. Cir. Ct., filed Oct. 24, 2017)	12
Lila Disque & Helen Hecht, <i>Beyond Quill and Congress: The Necessity of Sales Tax Enforcement and the Invention of a New Approach</i> , 65 AM. U. L. REV. 1163 (June 2016)	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 32 (A. Hamilton)	21
<i>Global Hookah Distribs. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. TC 5272 (Or. T.C.)	5
Iain MacNeil, <i>Uncertainty in Commercial Law</i> , 13 EDINBURGH L. REV. 68 (2009)	19
Laura Mahoney, et al., <i>States See Little Revenue From Online Sales Tax Laws, Keep Pressure on Congress</i> , Bloomberg BNA (Jan. 8, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/zvaarcv	9, 10
Nina Manzi, Minn. House of Representatives Research Dep't, <i>Policy Brief: Use Tax Collection on Income Tax Returns in Other States</i> (Apr. 2012), http://tinyurl.com/z5fb9sl	11

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, <i>Retail Sales Tax Compliance Costs: A National Estimate</i> (Apr. 7, 2006), https://tinyurl.com/j32k2xt	13
S.D. Bureau of Finance & Mgmt., <i>Revenue Forecasts</i> (March 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yasyeot5	6
John A. Swain & Walter Hellerstein, <i>The Questionable Constitutionality of Amazon's Distribution Center Deals</i> , 62 ST. TAX NOTES 667 (Dec. 5, 2011)	7
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Sales Taxes: Electronic Commerce Growth Presents Challenges; Revenue Losses Are Uncertain</i> (June 2000), https://tinyurl.com/y6uk7fzf	6
Wash. Economic & Revenue Forecast Council, <i>Washington State Economic and Revenue Forecast</i> (Sept. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/ya95n6m4	6
Washington State Dep't of Revenue, <i>2016 Compliance Study</i> (June 1, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/ycmovp9k	12
